Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrlson Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (817) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
, :::a"‘“‘ oy Legal Division Fax: (617) 367-8453 BOARD CHAIR

iMQ P. MURR iwi . i ANCY A

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9358 N sxszm?\zlz::c?m? s&

October 9, 2007 REDAG TED Capy

James R, Fletcher, M.D.

Re:
Docket Number: 07-530

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on
October 3, 2007, and carefully considered the information both you and the complainant
furnished in the above-referenced matter. They determined that no further action is
warranted and the matter has been closed. Despite the decision to close the above
complaint, the Board reserves the right to reopen the complaint should you commit any
violations of Board statutes or regulations in the future,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the number or
address listed above.

Very truly yours,
W N B

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JABfjec
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LIEUTENANT QOVERNCR Llcenslng Division Fax: (81 7) 426-9358 EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

Octaber 9, 2007

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-530

Deat

The Complaint Committee of the Board carefully considered the information you
furnished it regarding your complaint against the physician referenced above. A copy of
your complaint was sent to the physician, who was required to respond in writing to the
Board regarding the issues that were raised.

After a thorough review of this evidence, the Committee determined that the
complaint and the physician's response should be placed in the permanent record of the
physician.  While the Committee declined to recommend the initiation of formal
disciplinary action in this case, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to
its attention.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the
address or number listed above.

Thank you again for your concern.
Very truly yours,
w . Aroean
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JABfjec
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Visit Our Website Al: http://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrlson Avenue, (-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800
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DEVAL L. PATRIGK Enforcement. Diviston Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GOVERNOR Legal Division Fax: (817) 357-8453 ST .t
TIMOTHY P, MURRAY i . = NANCY ACHIN AVDESSE ™
sl o ulidy Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 e et
August 21, 2007

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

72006 0610 gnno 7L53 8374

Re: —_—
Docket Number: 07-530

Dear Dr, Fletcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material, As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter. Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

You are welcome to have an attorney represent you in this matter. Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Your response must be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty days. This time frame
commences on the date listed above, Afier your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,

Wk-%wv\

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cjm
Enclosure

5] Visit Our Website Al: http://'www.massmedhoard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachuseits 02118
(617) 654-9800
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OEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, D 1%
GOVERNOR v Legal Division Fax: (617) 387-8453 X e
TIMOTHY P. MURR i . NANCY ACHIN AUDESSE
e TaNAKE sovenan Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 oA
g
August 21, 2007

Re:  James R, Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-530

Dear

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letter.

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above.

Very truly yours,

S A Rrouan

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cjm

%] Visit Our Wsbslte At: hitpi/www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrizon Avenue, G-4 W
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 b
(617) 654-9800 -
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CEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (817) 451-9588 MARTIN GRANE, MD ,-:-'."
GOVERNGR Legat Division Fax: {617) 357-8453 } BOARD GHAIR i
TIMOTHY P, MURRAY . ’ ANCY ACHIN AUDESSE
=i el di L Licensing Divislon Fax: (617) 426-9358 ENECUTVE DIRACTON
i.:!'l
September 18, 2007

Re: James R Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-530

Dear
Enclosed please find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is a disposition in this matter.
In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033.
Very truly yours,
w . Quowan
Jennifer A. Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/cim
Enclosure

€3 Visit Our Website At; hitp://www.massmedboard.org
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PRGVIDING ON-SITE MENTAL HEALTHCARE

James Fletcher, MD
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center
P.0O. Box 8000

Shirley, MA

01464

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA

02118

August 23, 2007

RE:
Docket Number 07-530

Dear Ms. Brown,

As I review the record concerning Inmate mental health treatment under my
supervision, I find the following;

1.

He was first seen on July 12, 2007. He complained of decreased sleep after
starting Wellbutrin® which was prescribed by my immediate predecessor. He also
said he wanted to discontinue the use of Benadryl® as well. His diagnosis at that
time was Schizophrenia and antisocial personality traits. As Wellbutrin® may
cause insomnia, I agreed to discontinue both medicines, subject to follow up in a
month or sooner, At ne time did the cost of any of his medications factor into any
decision.

He was seen again on August 7%, 2007. At that point he was complaining of
increased auditory hallucinations and akathisia (inner restlessness caused by
neuroleptics, typically). His Risperdal® was increased to 3 mgs twice a day and
Cogentin® was added for the restlessness. An AIMS examination was performed.

There was no documentation of any disagreement by Inmate .as8 to the
course of treatment proposed or initiated.

Effective July 1, 2007 the provision of mental health treatment to the Commonwealth’s
Department of Correction facilities moved from the University of Massachusetts Medical

S D
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School to a private corporation, Mental Heath Management (MHM) of Vienna, Virginia,
Prior to the contract changing hands there were many rumors filtering through the inmate
community as to what changes might occur if UMass were to be replaced. I suspect
Inmate : complaint written before he was seen for the second time in that first 3
month reflected some of that anxiety. e

I hope this reply addresses your concerns,

Simn

es Fletcher, MD
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e o
g Board of Registration
in Medicine
COMPLAINT FORM
Please type of print clearly, and provide afl of the information requested.
ngs. Your First Name Your Last Name Patient Name (if different)
| M, =

Stréet Address Mailing Address (if different)

City State Zip Code

Business/Daytime Phone Home Phone -

.Complaint ag-ainst M.D. XXX,D.0. » Acupunciurist B . '
(For complainis against Chirepractors, Dentists, Nurses, Optometrists, Podiatrists or Psychologists, please
contact {he Divisfon of Registration at (617)727-7406, or 239 Causeway Si., Boston, MA 02114))

This complaint cannot be processed. without the full name of the physician or acupunciurist, Please verify spelling,

Full Name (First & Last) of Physician or Asupuncturist (ane name per form) Phetocopics are acceptable.
James R, .Fletcher, M,D,

Address
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center, P,0, Box 8000
City State Zip Code
Shirley ' MA 01464-8000
.| Busincss Phone - ]

I do not know

Name and Location of Health Care Facility (if known)
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center

Nature of Complatnt

Substandard Medica] Care O Drug Dealing
w Professional Misconduct 0 Criminal Conviction
(] Sexual Misconduct Q Paticnt Neglect/Abandonment
® Rude or Discourteous Behavior a Unlawful Discrimination
a Impaired by Alcohol or Drugs 0O Billing for Services Not Rendered
O Impaired by Menta! or Emotional Hlness € Failure to Supervise Staff
0 Failure to Provide Medical Records a False Advertising
a Overcharge for Medical Records a Fraud
OOTHER
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Failure to complete and sign this velease may prevent investigation of your complaint.

)

Release of Medical Records and Enformation g

Paticnt Name: _ Date of Birth: o
4

Address: i)

IRRL
| HEREBY AUTHORIZE ANY AND ALL HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS OR INSTITUTIONS TO RELEASE

ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TC, AND TO DISCUSS MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE.

Signature of Patlent: . Date: 8-§-07 N
{Or Legal Representative)

[ FURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS,
DIAGNOSES OR TREATMENT ANDVOR RELEASE ANY, AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE .
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE. THIS AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER OF THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE; AS DESCRIBED IN G.L. ¢. 233,208,

——

Signaturc of Patient; _ Date: 8~-3%~07
{Or Legal Representative)

Pleasc list the names and addresses of sl healihcare providers and institutions 1ha provided teatment which may relawe to this conmphaint,

Bridgewater State Hospital,

UMASS, and

Massachusetts Dept, of Correction‘

_—

If you are not the patient, what is your relationship to the patient?
O Spouse, O Parent, 1 Child, O Other Relative , O Friend, O Aramey, O Qther,
Has this physician provided treatmerit in the past? (Do not count the treatment in this complaint.)
0 Yes, 8 No
Is this physician the person you {or patient) usualiy see when you (or paticns) are iif?
B Yes, ONo ) ) )
.How long have you {or patient) been under this physiclan’s care?
13 1 (0 30 days, [T [ 10 12 months, T | o 2.years, O 2 to 4 years, 0 4 to § years; 01 § years or more
What form of payment was made? Check as many as apply.
I Cammercial Insurance, [J Health Maintenance Organization, (0 Medicaid, £3 Medicare, (3 Champus
€1 Warkers*® Compensation, {1 Self, & Other_Prisoner
Are you {or patient) expected to pay 2 portion of this bill out of pocket?
3 Yes, 0 No
- Has the physician adjusted the bill in any way, for example, was the fec or copayment reduced or waived?
€ Yes, X No .
Is the fee or copayment in dispute?
0 Yes, 3 No
Has the physician been contacted about this complaine?

O Yes. B No
Dales'ofTrea::wnt: Late July of 2007

{8 BOAvS FD



Describe your complaint here or attach. If you need more space, continue on reverse or on another sheet of paper,

This Docter is the new Psychiatrist for the private coporation that won the

contract to provide mental health care to Massachusetts prisoners.

Dr., Fletcher met with me for a session that lssted less then 15 minutes

(this was our first session, and only session so far). At that time, Dr.

Fletcher tock me off my anti-depression medication.

He did this not for my best interest, but to save money, as it was a

brand-name drug.

Since being taken off, my mental state has gotten worse.

I have always been respectful toward mental health staff. During this

-gsesgion, Dr, Fletcher treated me like I was less then a dog. Like I was

‘a stupid dog at that.

Attach coples of related dacuments to this form.
The information in this complaint is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge,
g-85-07

Your signafure: : Date:

Mail this form to: Consumer Protection Manager
Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA 02118
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9
Commonwealth of Massachusetts ’g
Board of Registration in Medicine g
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 0
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 =
(617) 654-9800
PEVAL L. PATRICK Enfo t Division Fax: (617) 451-0568
°°"°:“°“ Ll:gear? ?ivlsllc‘:ns g:x: ?;17() 35)7-8453 B
TIHOTHY 8. MURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-8358
REDACTED Copy
July 10, 2008
James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Re:
Docket Number: 07-545
Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on July
9, 2008, and carefully considered the information both you and the complainant furnished
in the above-referenced matter. They determined that no further action is warranted and
the matter has been closed. Despite the decision to close the above complaint, the Board
reserves the right to reopen the complaint should you commit any .violations of Board

statutes or regulations in the future.
. If you have any questions regarding this matter, ] can be reached at the pumber or
address listed above.
Very truly yours,
- W N Boaan
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
" YA fae  em amm e emmms i omm— B

L+ Visit Our Website At: hitp://www,massmedboard.org-
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusefts 02118
{617) 654-9800
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DEVALL PATRIGK Enforcement Division Fax: (817} 451-0568 ¢
Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453

OTHY P. i 3 -
I.'é"mmfa%'m?;' Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9358

OF

July 10, 2008

Re:  JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-545

Dear.

The Complaint Committee of the Board carefully considered the information you
furnished it regarding your complaint against the physician referenced above. A copy of
your complaint was sent to the physician, who was required to respond in writing to the
Board regarding the issues that were raised.

Afoerathomu@reviewofthisevidmce,theCommitteedetelminthhatthe

. complaint and the physician's response should be placed in the permanent record of the

pbysician. While the Committee declined to yecommend the initiation of formal

disciplinary action in this case, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to
its aftention.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the
address or number listed above.

Thank you again for your concemn.
Very truly yours,

w . %mu.m

Jennifer Brown :
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph

%] Visit Our Website At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

- 580 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800
DEVAL L, PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
mm":i’"‘::““ Logal Division Fax; (617) 357-8463 "Aucﬁ‘:: :"‘"‘
. H H v 1:1
CBUTEANT SOTean Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 amwve'm%“

August 30, 2007
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
James R. Fletcher, MD. :
700L DALD CODO 7558 B3LE

Re: ,
Docket Number: 07-545

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material, As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
mvesugnnonofthlsmatter Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response. :

You are welcome to have an attorney represent you in this matter, Please note thatlfanatbomey

does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Your response miust be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty days. This time frame
commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made ahout how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thank you for your attention to this request.”

Very truly yours,
Qs b Browan

Jennifer Brown

Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cjm
Enclosure

Visit Our Website Al: http://www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetis
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenus, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800
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DEVAL L, PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617} 451-9568 MARTIN GRANE, MD Q
GOVERNGR Legal Division Fax: (817) 367-8453 BOARD CHAIR

" TIMOTHY P, MURRAY : . 426~ NANGY ACHIN AUDESSE
LIEUTENART GOVEANOR Licensing Divislon Fax: (817) =8 EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

ol

August 30, 2007

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-545

Dear’

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the doclcet number as it appears in this letter.

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above.

Very truly yours,
w N, QRetoaan

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cim

O Vielt Our Webslte At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts % é‘,

Board of Registration in Medicine S«
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 ®
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 g

{617) 654-9800 [}11

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-6568 MARTIN CRANE,MD
" GOVERNOR Lega“l1 ebivisioll:s::x: %1#} 3&'37—8453 HOARD CHAIR 5

I&a’%ﬁ'nﬁhﬂb'&w Licensing Divisien Fax: (617) 426-9358 “‘:&:&_ﬁgzl"”m
‘September 19, 2007

Re:  James R Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-545

Dear

Enclosed please find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is & disposition in this matter.

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033.

Very truly yours,
W N, Qaown
Jemnifer A. Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/cjm .
Enclosure

% Visit Cur Webslite At: hitp//www.massmedboard.org
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James Fletcher, MD

Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center
P.O. Box 8000
Shitley, MA

01464

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA

02113

September 4, 2007

RE: .
Docket Number 07-545

Dear Ms. Brown,

As | teview the record concerning Inmate ] mental health treatment under my
supervision, I find the following;

1.

He was first seen on July 19, 2007. His Klonopin® (clonazepam) was renswed at
the previously prescribed dose prior to his being seen. It was noted at that time
that he was also prescribed three different antidepressants (Remeron®, Paxil®
and Effexor® and an antipsychotic/mood stabilizer, Seroquel®. I explained to
him that there were restrictions in place, effective July 1, 2007, addressing
polypharmacy and the use of benzodiazepines (clonazepam). I asked his help in
determining how to achieve policy compliance. He initially refused in a highly
dramatic and argumentative manner. He threatened litigation, grievance filings
and complaints to the medical society. I explained that I was required to attempt
compliance and, though I could do so without his help, I preferred his
cooperation. He ultimately agreed and his clonazepam was reduced by 1/5. Future
reductions would be made, as indicated, every three months or so.

I agreed to continue the other medicines, subject to follow up in a month or
sooner. [ indicated that the redundant prescxiptions of antidepressants would be
the topic of future discussions. At no time did the cost of any of his medications
factor into any decision. Neither was he threatened with disciplinary action, nor
was the term contraband vsed to describe his prescribed medication.



RECENED

skp 7 @07

goard of Registration
in Medicine ‘
3. Contrary to the directions of the former Director, Douglas Smith, in his reply to

the grievance submitted July 19, 2007, he has not submitted a ‘sick-slip’ to this
writer to clarify his assertion that he was threatened,

Effective July 1, 2007 the provision of mental health treatment to the Commonwealth’s
Department of Correction facilities moved from the University of Massachusetts Medical
School to a private corporation, Mental Heath Management (MHM) of Vienna, Virginia,
Prior to the contract changing hands there were many rumors filtering through the inmate
community as to what changes might occur if UMass were to be replaced. I suspect
Inmate . .  complaint written before he was seen for the second time in that first
month reflected some of that anxiety.

[ hope this reply addresses your concerns,

18 B80S sT0
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RECENED .
AUG 2 0 200
Board of Regiswailon
in Madicine
COMPLAINT FORM
‘ Piease type or print clearly, and provide all of the information requested.
OMrs.  Your First Name You- ¥ --sMteeua Patient Name (if different)
OMs . '
Street Address - Mailine Addresy (if different)
ity ‘ Sue TinCode
Business/Daytime Phone Home Phone
Complaint against M.D. D.0. » Acupuncturist .

(For complaints agalast Chivopractors, Psychologists, Optometrists or Podlatriste, please ¢ontact the Division
of Professional Liceasure at (617) 727-7406, or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, For complaints
against Dentists, Nurses or Physician Assistants, please contact the Division of Health Professions Licensare
at (800) 414-0168 or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, )

This Jaint caunot be processed without the full name of the physician or acupuncturist, Please verd ing.

Full Name (Flrst & Last) of Physician or Acupuncturist (one name per form) Photocopies are acceptable.
DR. JAMES. Eletcher  ( PsychiatrisT)

S MENTAL HEALCTH Mngt.
. A0 Admiwistration Bd,
Gty State ZipCode .
Bridoelarer , (MASS. Q334
Business Phone

Name and Location of Health Care Facility (if known)

Saven Baranowski Cogpect

Nature of Complaing

| Substandard Medical Care (w] Drug Dealing

B  Professional Misconduet (] Criminal Conviction

0 ,  Sexual Misconduct = Patient Neglect/Abandoament
8 Rude or Discourteous Behavior . 0  Unlawful Discrimination

O Impaired by Alcohol or Drugs (] Billing for Services Not Rendered
0. ° ' Impaired by Ments! or Emotional lilness 3 Falure to Supervise Staff
a] Failure to Provide Medical Regords o False Advertising

O °  Overcharge for Medioal Records (=) Fraud

OOTHER

15 B0 P FO
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 Failure to complete and slgn this release may prevent investigation of your complaint.

o ) Release of Medical Records and Information
| Patient Name: _ Date of Bith

Address.

—

THEREBY AUTHORIZE ANY AND ALL-HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS OR INSTITUTICNS TO RELBASE
ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO, AND TO DISCUSS MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINB

Signature of Patient: - Date: 'J?"' 5 —07

(Or Legal Representative)

IFURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS;
JDIAGNOSES OR TREATMENT AND/OR RELEASE ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE, THIS AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER OF THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE, AS DESCRIBED IN G.L. ¢. 233§ 20B.

"I Signature of Patlenr:; Date: | o° "5"07
(Or Legel Representative)

!Ieuo!is“heMmuandmofl“hﬂllhmm-ldhsﬁtmmﬂmwmmmﬁkhmznhfshﬂailgg_mgllhn
SOSTON odichl Center Pouchinfic D. [N
Butlding . JRegied Me pith SAME MeD ¢
Fleteher is discontinive. My Pgeblem rs HIS

“THRCATS To ME.

- —

I you are not the patient, what is your relationship o the patient?

0 Spouse, O Parent, O Child, O Other Relative » Friend, O Attomney, O Other_
}hsﬁnsphyn%pmwdsdtemmnmewﬂ (Do not coumt the treatment in this complaint.)

1 Yes,
Is this physwlm rson yeu {or patient} usually see when you (or patient) are ill?

How long&w you(orpaucm)bemmdu-thisplwaan s care?
iosodaya,l:llw12munths,l2]1m2yenrs,ﬂ2ao4yem,l:l4m83ws,usmwm
‘What form of payment was made? Check as many 25 apply.
O Commercial Insurance, £ Health Maintenance on.ElMechcaid,ﬂMedim.DChmnpus
0 Workers’ Compensstion, C1 Self, 0 Other__ N A
Amyon(ou’ mﬁxpeewdtopaynpaﬂmofﬁmbﬂloutofpocket"

Has the phyaman usted the bill in any way, forexmple,wasme fee or copayment reduced or waived?
O Yes,

Isthefeoorwpn tindispuhe"
O Yes,

Hnst}wplws eianbeeneontactedabounhucmmlaht"

Dates of T\'u::t. M 7
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1.OFF _IN MID SeNTeNCZ

Describe int here or attach. If you need more emﬂnueonmmormmoﬂmthof e,

DR. Fleﬂrchei{ CAMe g Se(s Me, FOR THE F:ﬁi‘_

Mmmgm_. He told (e that He was

_ ed Me. R DRUG APDICT, AND
Theeatoned Mme, 1iTh * We CAN DATHIS THE EASY WA
o .

T believed he Coold oot me iN 15alAtion AND

o1 me. ofFE_witheut cnae,z-'oﬂy dg%mﬁ% My

GSAGE.

BQU%agdlp_gs aF the medlcation Dis SCONTINGA ez,
T CANN TIoNSHIe
ANV Dn MTHREATEASMF AND DOES Nc*r

jé_Aﬂ&chmﬂq Enelosed !

Aftach copies of related documents to this form.
The information in this commlaint ia frmm srwrect and complete to the best of my luwwledge

.«
Your signatore: Datc: g"ﬁ—"oy
Mail this form to: Consumer Protection Manager
Board of Registration in Medicine
56¢ Harrison Avenue, G-4

Boston, MA 02118

Whss. Comactionaf egnd Jypices, Lonkie Wabkon Dipoih,

{5 8083740
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800
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=

o5, 49

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: {617) 4561-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
COVERNOR Legal Divislon Fax: (617) 357-8453 BOARD CHATR
TIMOTHY £, MURRAY . -935 NANCY ACHIN AUDESSE

Rl it alavadd Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 sl el

November 9, 2007 REDA CTED ¢ OPY

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

Re: )
Docket Number: 07-554

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on
November 7, 2007, and carefully considered the information both you and the
complainant furnished in the above-referenced matter. They determined that no further
action is warranted and the matter has been closed. Despite the decision to close the
above complaint, the Board reserves the right to reopen the complaint should you commit
any violations of Board stahites or regulations in the future.

If you have any questions regarding this maiter, I can be reached at the number or
address listed above,

Very truly yours,

Wk.ﬁm

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph

4] Visit Qur Website Al: hitp://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

ESgdGrSlL/4 R gosvSs D

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GOVERNOR Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 BOARD CHAIR
TIMOTHY P. MURRAY \ i - 1€ R NANCY ACHIN AUDESS!
TILOTHY P. MURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-3358 NCY ACHIN AUDESSE
ai
November 9, 2007

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D,
Docket Number: 07-554

Dear

The Complaint Committee of the Board carefully considered the information you
furnished it regarding your complaint against the physician referenced above. A copy of
your complaint was sent to the physician, who was required to respond in writing to the
Board regarding the issues that were raised.

After a thorough review of this evidence, the Commitiee determined that the
complaint and the physician's response should be placed in the permanent record of the
physician. While the Committee declined to recommend the initiation of formal
disciplinary action in this cas, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to
its attention.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the
address or number listed above,

Thank you again for your concem.
Very truly yours,

NAYPIURU R R CY SN

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph

O ' Visit Our Website At: http:/Awww.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118

(617} 654-9800
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-8568 ' MARTIN CRANE, MD
. ““‘“"":R . Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 BOARD GHAm
TIMOTHY P. MURRA icensi isi . g NANCY ACHIN AUDESER
LIEEITENANT GOVERIOn Licensing Divisien Fax: {617) 426-0358 EXROUTRY DRECIOR
September 6, 2007

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
James R. Fletcher, M.D,

Re: 000 083D oogn 7,5, 7940
Docket Number: 07-554

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed. '

Please provide a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material. As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter. Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

You are welcome to have an attorney represent you in this matter, Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Your response must be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty days. This time frame

commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thark you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,

Jennifer Brown

Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/cjm

Enclosure

O Visit Our Waebsite Al: hitp://www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetis
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

DEVAL L, PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (§17) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
QOVERNOR Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 BOARD GHAIR
TIMOTHY P. MURRAY ¥ . NANCY ACHIN AUDES!
L{EUTBNANT COVERON Ucensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 H ESSE

BB LS L en bz 0

EXECUTIVE IIREGTOR

September 6, 2007

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-554

Dear

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letter.

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above,

Very truly yours,

W N, Qroaan
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cjm

L ] Visit Our Website At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

S HYSE Bos bR 10

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800
BEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
mom‘“’?"i“"”u'am Legal Division Fax: (617) 367-8453 BOARD CHAIR
UBUTERNT CTRAY Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9388 "“g&*ﬁv‘g;:ggggﬁ
2
September 28, 2007

Re;: JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-554

Dear’

Enclosed pleasc find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is a disposition in this matter.

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033.

Very truly yours,

Wk.w

Jennifer A. Brown

Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/jec

Enclosure

Visit Our Website At: http:ll\vww.massmedboard.org



m MHM RECEVED
w CORRECTIONAL

SERVICES, INC., SEP 14 2007
PROVIDING ON-STTE MENTAL HEALTHCARE Board of Registration

James Fletcher, MD In Meadicine
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center

P.0, Box 8000

Shirley, MA

01464

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration ia Medicinc
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA

02118

September 12, 2007

RE: _ )
Docket Number 07-554

Dear Ms. Brown,

As ] review the record concerning Inmate mental health treatment under my
supervision, I find the following;

1. He was first seen on July 19, 2007. His attitude was demanding, insisting that [
reinstate several medications without the usual and expected discussion of the
symptoms, He followed each demand with a threat to litigate or formally grieve
any deviation from his expressed desires.

2. In ihe week prior to receipt of this complaint, after seeing him modify his stance, I
agreed to continue anti-anxiety medication, subject to follow up in a month or
sooner. I indicated that the redundant prescriptions he had received in the past,
which led to a medication interaction with his other medications, would be the
topic of future discussions. At no time did the cost of any of his medications
factor into any decision. He was never threatened with disciplinary action, nor
were his requests dismissed out of hand,

3. | is a permanently placed inmate in the infirmary, just a few yards from
my office. The nursing and mental health clinicians work with him extensively to
help him deal with the circumstances of his medical problems, emotional
problems and those of incarceration.

B0 0
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4, It is fortunate that he resumed care a week prior to the arrival of the above
referenced complaint. It is important that characterologically impaired inmates
receive equal attention to the other inmates and not as a function of third party
grievance filing.

Effective July 1, 2007 the provision of mental health treatment to the Commonwealth’s
Department of Correction facilities moved from the University of Massachusetts Medical
School to 2 private corporation, Mental Heath Management (MHM) of Vienna, Virginia.
Prior to the contract changing hands there were many rumors filtering through the intate
conununity es to what changes might occur if UMass were to be replaced. I suspect

Inmate complaint written before he was seen for the second time reflected some
of that anxiety,

I hope this reply addresses your concerns,

1S 80/ D
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L0 rav.tsl >
COMPLAINT FORM
Please type or print clearly, and provide all of the information Tequested.
OMss.  Your First Name Your Last Name Patient Name (if different)
I Ms. .
ErMr,
Street Address Malling Address (if different)
City State Zip Code T
Busincss/Deytime Phone Home Phone
,_,-—"""'—'- R

Complaint against M.D. " ,D.0. » Acupuncturist .
(For complaints against Chiropracters, Psychologists, Optometrists or Podiatrists, please contact the Diviston
of Professional Licensure at (617) 727-7406, or 239 Canseway Street, Boston, MA 02114. For complalnts
agalnst Dentists, Nurses or Physician Assistants, please contact the Division of Health Professions Licensure
at (800) 414-0168 or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, ) )

This laint cannot be d without the full name of the physician or scupuncturist. Please verify spelling.

Full Name (First & Last) of Physician or Acupuncturist (one name per form) Photocopies are acceptable,
James R, Fletcher, M.,
Address v

L EMC Devens 4 Puthen SERY,
City

State . Zip Code

n;,eo ma 61432
Business Phone
GI8-79L-1580
Name and Location of Health Care Facility (if knowr)

Soupa- Barwouik-! Corrs Conder ![_ﬂquﬁ‘ Hﬁa,i_l\ Mgt‘\.geggg"'airnc.
Natuve of Complaint

B Substandard Medical Care jm | Drug Dealing

(] Professional Misconduct - O Criminal Conviction

u] Sexual Misconduct B~ Patient Neglect/Abandonment

0 Rude or Discourteous Behavior a Unlawful Discrimination

(m} Impaired by Aloohol or Drugs jm] Billing for Services Not Rendered
(w] Impaired by Mental or Emotional Illness 3 PFailure to Supervise Staff

o Failuze to Provide Medical Records 0 False Advertising

m| Overcharge for Medical Records [u Fraud

. _M%_lgﬂce

£ lorgiril
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‘ l_?aihlre to complete and sigm this release may prevent imvestigation of your complaint.

Release of Medical Records and Iaformation
Patient Name: Dateof Bisth: ___
Address: _

I HERERY AUTHORIZE ANY AND ALL HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS OR INSTITUTIONS TO RELEASE
ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO, AND TO DISCUSS MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE.

Signatuve of Patient: Date: _§~26-07
{Or Legal Representative) -

FFURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS,
DIAGNOSES UR TREATMENT AND/OR RELEASE ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE. THIS AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER OF THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE, AS DESCRIBED IN G.L. ¢. 233,§ 20B.

Sigrature of Patient: __ Date: __&-26-07
(Or Legal Representative)

348 /5L

Please list&semmuﬂaddmmafaﬂhdthmwidmmdimﬁmﬁomﬁuz%‘ ireatwient which may relatc to this complaint.

Tﬂ & F l:+'(. 3 m,n.

D.J\ Huwar ching Pioe o Menda Hea ,'”.

L"ﬂ& Aan Fﬁt""l'tf‘\ ﬂ:ucknlau;‘[’
1 7

If you are not the patient, what is your relationship to the patient? ‘
I Spouse, O Parent, 0 Child, [J Other Relative [ Friend, O Atomey, O Other
Has this physician provided treatment in the past? (Do not count the tréatment in this complaint.)
O Yes, &No
Is this physician tg;{cmm you {or patient) usually see when you (or patient) are ill?
3 Yes, B'No
How long have you {or patient) been under this physician’s care? Seen 7-14-037
ﬁmaoays,éi to 12@5 1t0 2 years, [1 2 to 4 years, [ 4 to 8 years, 11 § years or more
‘What form of payment was made? s many as apply.
D) Commercial Insurance, 0 Health Maintenance Organization, O Medicaid, IJ Medicare, O Champus
3 Workers® Compensation, O Self,: O Other
Are you (or patient) apected to pay a portion of this bill out of pocket?

Has the phym justed the bill in any way, for example, was the fec or copayment reduced or waived?
. O Yes, B{I‘
Is the fee or copayment in dlspute"
3 Yes, BfNo
Has the physician been contacted sbout this complaint?
[ Yes,

o - a
Dates of Treatment; ___ 59w Wim oace about Y weg,ks%wmm%__ﬂ_‘lj_'OV

g T o R
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" Describe your complaint here or attach. If you need more space, continue on reverse or on anather sheet of paper,

clq.mi-ruh. b

L hove

Sauy Do, F!sl-r.lu:’ who i nrw ﬁug_} a4 09, he uos doid of my severe_pente]

t&:‘ he Jtu!f 4 ik'h
Dr -FI-!."'C ;) s L m

.;gg':u; ahout Tune 204k and /F ﬁgk'ﬂgu 4 colls nd tedertals 4o boe seen o
'H\. u”f&' H > ) J‘ )

A
=4

Attach copies of related docurnents 1o this form. .
The information in this complaint is true, comect and complete to the best of my knowledge,

Your signature: : Date: i:/ ab ! D;}
Mail this form to: sonsumeer Protection Manager

Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4

Boston, MA 02118

L

IS BOFEIED

-ET LOrgisll
252



" [ S P e -
ar— --—-—-—_..__...,_,._I| >

To whem 1 My Comeern)

L R T o R

=
=)

‘q“;j“'ﬁ"} 34)2007 . ..

.‘..r

iI.

& ap Ennfﬂ::‘J my ccmffamr]‘: s well ar a cepy arc.,,{?,-,cw_ﬂﬂi ..P._.*‘J_‘_,
o

|
lp‘ti.s:‘. l-u.]:c G Cnrj uF 'Hw. gntuanu n.-uj. rt';hrn rn...rM cy 'Hn-._i (ES ‘HIL ua—b ':'L
(‘,dFJ "!'Hd...rf" L hhu"ﬂ_ Tfu'.nf: Juq.xmxﬂ 1r ‘j

T

JF-':" [ cn.‘pJ ot the lofler drpin i

gt ¢
5 o ket wis seat do Phe B Mtitrd Divestor Terre Marshell. By

¥o0en GJ 1 I't.cc.-nue |'+}3. ux_ﬂl {uwug{:._ r.'v:-}l:J 'ﬁt#ag £ar ja-...r f‘t:nﬂfr. TE.H,‘QJ,[”,'

w  REEVED
r .
AUB 29 207

Board of Registration
inMedicine

Sea cm@,)



W Rl

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 3
Board of Registration in Medicine ¢
660 Harrison Avenue, G-4 ' g‘ﬂ
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 [l
(617) 654-9800 =
e Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 g
Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 B
'ﬂm&w Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9358
REDACTED COpPY
July 10, 2008
James R, Fletcher, M.D.
Re:
Docket Nurnber: 07-654
Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on July
9, 2008, and carefully considered the information both you and the complainant furnished
in the above-referenced matter, They determined that no further action is warranted and
the matter has been closed. Despite the decision to close the above complaint, the Board
reserves the right to reopen the complaint should you commit any violations of Board

statutes or regulations in the future.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the number or
address listed above.
Very truly yours,
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JABlgh - — e : — e

L 4. . Visit Our Website At: http://www.massmedboard.org



REVAL L. PATRICK
GOVERNOR

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY -
Y e va EREOR Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9368

tggmme e pmiiig,

Commonwea!th of Massachusetts
Board of F{ggi,‘sth_r_‘a‘tqu in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenus, G-4

Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

Enforcement Division Fax; (617} 451.0568
Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453

July 10, 2008

Re: JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-654

Dear

The Complaint Committee of the Board carefully considered the information you
furnished it regarding your complaint against the physician referenced above, A copy of
your complaint was sent to the physician, who was required to respond in writing to the
Board regarding the issues that were raised.

After a thorough review of this cvidence, the Committee determined that the
complaint and the physician's response should be placed in the permanent record of the
bhysician. While the Committee declined to recommend the initiation of formal
disciplinary action in this case, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to
its attention. : '

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the
address or number listed above,

Thank you again for your concem,

. — - Very truly yours, | __

W\\.m

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph

IS 80/8Z-L0
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Visit Our Wobsite At: hltp:llwww.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 3%
Board of Registration in Medicine gtz
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 -
Boston, Massachusetts 02718 @
(817) 654-9800 X
DEVAL L, PATRICK “  Enf t Divislon Fax: (617) 451-9868 MARTIN CRANE, MD ]
GOVERNOR "’ t':ga; Division Fox: ?;1 é) 3537-3453 SOARD CHAIR 5
L AURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-93568 R AR
October 19, 2007
Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-654
Dear

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letier.

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above.

Very truly yours, :

3 N, Qrouan
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/cim

L +] Visit Our Website At: htip://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

580 Hatrison Avenue, @-4 -
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
" (617) 654-9800

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (817) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MO
GOVERNOR Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 BOARD) CHAIR

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY . : NANCY AC
el it el Licensing Division Fax: (617) 428-9858 p xmv’gg]mﬂ““

November 16, 2007

Re:  JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 07-654

Dear

Enclosed please find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is a disposition in this matter.

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033.

Very truly yours,
~zomon 5;./(' ' &\m_\
Jennifer A. Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/bmh
Enclosure

15 GO RS0
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617} €54-9800°

15 B0/8Z/L0D
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DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcamant Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GOVERNOR Legal Division Fax: (617) 3567-8463 e N

TIMOTHY P. MURR NANGY ACHIN AUDESSE )
LIEUTENANT GOVENQII L'ce“smg. Division Fax: (817) 426-9368 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ©
October 19, 2007

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

700k 0810 0Op0 ?RS5 0098

Re:
Docket Number: 07-654

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide a written response, sighed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material. As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter, Pursvant to Board regulations and statutes, the person ﬁhng the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

You are welcome to have an attomey represent you in this matter. Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may wxite your response, but you must siga or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Yommsponsemustbet_tome,attheaddress-above,'withinthi:ty days. This time frame

commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,

A Qcovan
Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JAB/cim
Enclosure

O Visit Our Website At: hilp:/www.massmedboard.org
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CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES, INC.

PROVIDING ON-SITE MENTAL HEALTHCARE

James Fletcher, MD
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center
P.O. Box 8000

Shirley, MA

01464

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA

02118

October 23, 2007

RE: - .
Docket Number 07-654

Dear Ms, Brown,

As T review the record concerning Inmate
my supervision, I find the following;

mental health treatment under

1.

He was first seen on July 23, 2007. His Klonopin® (clonazepam) was renewed at
the previously prescribed dose prior to his being seen. When seen it was explained
to him that there were restrictions in place, effective July 1, 2007, conceming the
use of benzodiazepines (clonazepam). 1 asked his help in determining how to
achieve policy compliance. He refused in an argumentative and highly dramatic
manner, He rambled and threatened litigation, grievance filings and complaints to
the medical society. I explained that I was required to attempt compliance and his
clonazepam needed to be reduced slowly. Future reductions would also be made,
as indicated, every three months or so. He became emotionally uncontrolled,
stood to block the doorway and a correctional officer was summoned. He was told
to stand away from the door to allow the officer and this writer full access to enter
and exit the examination room.

He was seen for a second time on October 5, 2007. At this time he was clearer but
would not review the policy or any literature prepared to show him that the
clonazepam was contraindicated for his professed disorder, He reiterated his past
history and his criminal activity (which was in the service of obtaining more
clonazepam) as an argument for continuing it while incarcerated. He again stood

18 BOSBEALD
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in the doorway, publicly shouting insults and stating his goal was to ‘get (this
writer) if it took 100 years’. His clonazepam was reduced by one half a milligram,

Effective July 1, 2007 the provision of mental health treatment to the Commonwealth’s
Department of Correction facilities moved from the University of Massachusetts Medical
School to a private corporation, Mental Heath Management (MHM) of Vienna, Virginia.
Prior to the contract changing hands there were many restrictions placed on medication
use and a greater emphasis on evidence based prescribing practices. All inmates are
afforded an opportunity to review the material from which the decisions are made.

is no exception yet it appears that he wishes to be immune from the afore
mentioned policies.

1 hope this repiy addresses your concerns,

1S 8O/8Z/10
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RECENED
SEP & 2007
Board of Registration
in Medicine
, (Flease type or print clearly, and provide al} of the information requested.
l::Il Mrs.  Your First Name Your Last Name . Patient Name if different)
Ma. ' -
Street Address Msiling Address (if different)
City ' State ) Zip Code
o Ma o —_—
Business/Daytime Phone Home Phone
/A - _N/a

Complaint against M.D, % _,DO. s Acupumcturist -, :

(For complaiuts agaiast Chiropracters, Psychologists, Optemetrists or Podiatrists, please contact the Division
of Professional Licensure at (617) 727-7406, or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, For complaints
against Dentists, Nurses or Physician Assistants, please contact the Division of Health Professions Licensure,
-4t (800) 414-0168 or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, ) .

This laint cannot be processed without the fall name of the cian or ac st. Please verify spelling,

Full Name (Blyst & Last) of Physician or Acupuncturist (one name per form) Photocopies are acceptable,
James Fletcher M.D. '
Address
SBCC P.O. Box 8000
City State . Zip Code
{shirley, MA 01464
Business Phone :
Unkoown I .
Name and Locatien of Healﬂ_l Care Facility Gf kmown)

MHM Services Inc.,

Nature of Complalat ’
O Substendard Medieal Care o Drug Dealing
3 Professional Misconduct - a Criminal Conviction
O Sexual Misconduct _ " O PatientNeglect/Absndonment
[r. | Rude or Discourteous Behavior (=] Unlewful Discrimination
a Empaired by Aleohol or Drugs (m] Billing for Services Not Rendered
w] Impeired by Mental or Emotional liness O Failure v Supervise Staff -
[} Failure to Provide Medical Recordy [m] False Advertising
g Overcharge for Medica! Records (m} Frand
OTHER

1S 80/8T L0
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_Failure to complete and sign this release may prevent iivestigation of your complaint.

Release of Medical Records and Informstion

Patient Name: _ : Date of Birth:

T

Address,

IHERBBYAUmORIZEMANDALLHE.ALIHCA'REPROVIDBRS OR INSTITUTIONMS TO RELEASE

mmmopmmlwm,mmn S MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARR OF o

TION INAMEDIC i
'| Sigoature of Patient: w___Date: Q Z a Zrﬁ 2 :
(Or Legal Representative) " : . ,

. ’ . N .
{ FURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS,
DIAGNOSES OR TREATMENT AND/OR RELEASE ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE -

MASSACHUSETTS Bommn IN MEDICINE. THIS AUTHORLZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER OF THE PSY ~PATIENT P‘RIV)LBM DESCRIBED IN .7c. 233,§ 20B.
Sigaature of Patiens ] ) (- Date: / D ?

(OrLegal Representattvédy.”

1S BO/BT/LD

Mags O1rra aNA

osgital

Worcester _State H

Salnt Vincent Hospital (Worcester)l

Picate lit dhe naines end addresses of sl Bealtheare providers und instiutions that provided ireatment which may relate o this comphaiat. ,

L - R ——

1fyou dre not the paticnt, what is your relationship to the patient?
(m] 3 Parent, 3 Child, O Other Relative ,-0 Friend, O Attomey, D Other, :
Has this physiciagpmvidgd treatment in the past? (Do nat count the dréatruent in this complaint.}
3 Yes, ElNo ’
Is this p gelgmonym(orpadem)mally'mwhmyou(orpaﬁmi)mill?
Yes, o . .
How long have you (or patient) been under this physician®s care?
l‘tDSOdayt.-I:l1tolzmﬂn,ﬂIlozyam,l:lzmdyml:lﬂo‘Syem,ﬂSmorm
‘What form of payment was made? Check as many as apply.
1) Commerciel Insurence, O} Health Maingenance Organization, [ Medicaid, £ Medicare, O Champus-
1 Workers' Compensation, 0 Self, 0 Other BPrisoner
Auym(«pﬁmt)apectedwpayapuﬁmofﬂ:hbiﬂ_omofpod;eﬁ
I Yes, Rl No T : . .
Has the physician adjusted the bill in any way, for example, wes the fee or copayment reduced or walved?
- OYes,XINo .
15 the fee or copayment in dispute?
G Yes, ZINo
Has the physician been contacted about this compiaint?
0 Yes, I No_
Dates of Treatment; _July. 23, 2007

18 BOAFSAFD
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=-~~-This-gomplaint is centered around thebbehavior of Dr.
took place on 7/23/07. ' : :

. ha 1 rievance wi letcher's
emnloyﬁl-—dﬂﬂhnﬂ-munnmalunt._um_&&u__
Qmm&ﬂm&&fwugmn&m__
[tne MHEM grievance fogused on _the issue of my medication .

and only mentioned Dr. Fletcher's behahior briefly.

' During our session Dr, Fletcher repeatedly madé cruel

as one might discipline a ehild.

_—

Describe your oomplaint here or attach. Ifyou needuiommmﬁnﬁemmmeoronmmhwmetofm.. ,

.Attach coples of related.
The information in fhis m‘ m wmﬂmﬁe“ of my howledge.
Your signature: _ o - Date: I 87
Mail this form to; Consurner Protection Manager .

Board of Registration in Medim'n_e

560 Hirrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA 02118

18 BO/8TCL0
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusaetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

3

Ty

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-8568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
“‘:'E"““ Legal Division Fax: (617) 867-8463 SOARD CHAIR E,';i
TIOTHY P, MURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 NANOY ACHIN AUDESS
12, 2008 RED

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

Re:
Docket Number: 08-009

Dear Dr. Fletcher;

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on May
7, 2008, and carefully considered the information both you and the complainant firrnished
in the above-referenced matter, They determined that no further action is warranted and
the matter has been closed. Despite the decision to close the above complaint, the Board
reserves the right to reopen the complaint should you commit any violations of Board

statutes or regulations in the future. '
If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the number or

address listed above.

Very truly yours,’
W N, Broon

Jennifer Brown '
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/jec

R LA
A A,

O ‘ " Viaht Our Wabaite At http://www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts i
Board of Registration in Medicine :
560 Harrison Avenus, G-4 3
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 3
(617) 854-9800
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enfo t Division Fax: (617) 461-8568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
SovEReR Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 Y Ace auoEBes
DY P URRAY Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 NANCY AGHIN AUDES
May 12, 2008

Re: James R, Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-009

Dear

The Complaint Committee of the Board carefully contidered the information you
fumished it regarding your complaint against the physician referenced above. A copy of
your complaint was'sent to the physician, who was required to respond in writing to the
Board regarding the issues that were raised.

After a thorough review of this evidence, the Committee determined that the
complaint and the physician's response should be placed in the permanent record of the
physician, While the Committee declined to recommend the initiation of formal
disciplinary action in this case, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to

its attention.
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, 1 can be reached at the
address or number listed above. )
“'Thank you again for your concern.
Very truly yours,
W N, Qrouwan
Jenwifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JABjjec

18 BOSeS 90
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 2§
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 o]
(817) 654-9800 e
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-8568 WARTIN CRANE, MD
| Tms’““' oy Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-845% “A"cx‘:l :.":':Dmﬁ
TIMOTHY . MUR Licensing Divislon Fax: {(617) 426-9358 ]
Jamuary 11, 2008

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

<00k D810 0000 7SS O4k3

Re:
Docket Number: 08-009

Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material, As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter. Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

You are welcome to have an attorney represent you in this matter, Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Your response must be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty days. This time frame
commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,
sl N Doy

Jennifer Brown -
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph
Enclosure

4] ' Visit Our Webslte At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

. 60 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massachusetts 02118
(617) 654-9800

f

.
2

t

-

»

DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Divislon Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GOVERROR Legal Divislon Fax: (617) 357-8453 Cane ::"::!:*::msﬂ
. MUR ; : . ’ )
TIMOTHY P 1 :?.}g Licensing Division Fax: {617) 426 9358 N AupES
January 11, 2008

Re:  James R, Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-009

Dear

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letter.

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above.

Very truly yours,

N, Qo

Jennifer Brown
Cousumer Protection Manager

JAB/ph

) Visit Our Website At: htip://www.massmedboard.org
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| Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

580 Harrlson Avenus, G-4
Baston, Massachusetts 02118

(617) 654-9800
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcemant Division Fax: (617) 461-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
- “"‘:"‘rn . Legal Division Fax: (617) 357-8453 . :""”“‘:"”“
a u
LG RAY Liconsing Divislon Fax: (6817) 426-5358 '"a"m#nﬁu;a?ﬁs

January 28, 2008

Re: JamesR, Fletcher, M.D,
Docket Number: 08-009

Dear

Enclosed please find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is a disposition in this matter, CT

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033,

Very truly yours,
w N Broean
Jennifer A. Brown
Consumer Protection Manager
JABfjec
Enclosire

E™

Visit Our Website At http:llwww.massmedboard.org
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CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES, INC.

ENIQVIIDING ON-SITE MENTAL HEALTHCARE

Jities Fletcher, MD

Souza-Bamnowsln Correctional Center

P.O. Box 8000°

Shirley, MA

01464

T o

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harmrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, MA

02118

January 15, 2008
RE:
D& Ms. BroWn,

et nu Frena

The mﬂammatory thetoric of

ABBVED
LOJAN 7 208 Y

e ans

i complaint not withstanding, he was told that

Seroquel® was made ‘off-formulary” November of 2007, He was also told that a ‘non-
formulary request® was being submitted for him to continue to receive Seroquel®.

To further complicate matters since, [nmate

was recently discovered to be

hoarding (for redistribution) a cache of crushed schedule II medication (clonazepam), he
has therefore made clonazepam unavailable to him according to institutional regnlations.

He will still be able to receive Seroquel® under stricter supervision,

I hope this reply addresses your concems,

Sin

Fletcher, MD
file



oL

- Please type or print clearly, and Brwidé all of the information requested,

' g ms Your First Name Your Last Name - PatientName (if different)
Street Address . Mailing Address (if different)
Giy - ~Sme Zip Gode
BusinessDaytime Phone _ Home Phone,

[Ful Name (First & Last) of Physician or Acupuncturist (one name per form) Photocopies are acceptable.

City State Zip Cods
‘| shirley. MA : 01464-8000
Business Phone ~_ '

Complaint against M.D, XX , D.O. » Acupuncturist . :

(For complaints agalust Chiropractors, Psychologists, Optometrists or Podiatrisis, please contact the Division
of Professional Licensure at (617) 727-7466, or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, For complaints
against Dentists, Nurses or Physician Assistants, please contact the Division of Health Professons Licensure,
At (300) 414-0168 or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114. )
This laint cenmot be without the full name of (he

James. R: Fletcher .
Address
One .Havard Road, SBCC

MHM Correctional Services, Inc
Name and Location of Health Care Facility (if known)

I —_—
Nature of Complalnt : ,
[ Substandard Medical Care (] Drug Dealing
n Professional Misconduet - o Criminal Conviciion
O Sexusl Misconduct " @ Patient Neglect/Abandonment
8] Rude or Discourteous Behavior £ Unlawful Digcrimination
O Jopaired by Alkohol or Drugs 0O  Bilting for Services Not Rendered
0 Impaired by Mental or Bmotional Tiiness 0 Fajlure to Supervise Staff .
En] Pailure to Provide Medical Records E False Advertising
Fraud .

Overcharge for Medical Records

———

A e e L
kS WAL S

iy



‘| Slgnature of Patient: Date: /A =9~ o7

Failure to eosmplete and sign this release may prevent ivestigation of yoiir complaint

Release of Medical Reoord.s snd Information
Patient Name: _ _ —___ Dsteof Birthy
1 HEREBY AUTHORIZE ANY AND ALL HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS OR INSTITUTIONS TO RELEASE

ANY AND-ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TQ, AND TO DISCUSS MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDECINE. .

(Or Lepal Representative)

1 FURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS,
DIAGNOSES OR TREATMENT AND/OR RELEASE ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE -
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE. THIS AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER.OF THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE, AS DESCRIBED IN G.L. ¢. 2335 20B,

Sigaature of Paticny; ) o - __Date: _12. - 07
(Or Legal Representative) .

MHM Corectional Services, Inc.

20 Administration Road

Bridgewater, MA 02324

SBCC, P.0. Box 8000, Shirley, MA 01464-38000

Mﬂame.m&mudmdﬂlmmwﬁm&umﬂmmwb%mzmb&im ‘

3£ you arenot the patient, what is your relationship to the patient?
O Spouse, O Parent, [T Child, £ Other Relative ,-0 Friend, O Attomey, £ Other

Has this physician provided treatment in the past? (Do not counit the tréatment in this complaint.)
B Yes, ONo -
Isthis phgioian tl&e lsezam you (ot patient) usually sse when you (or patient) are ill?
Yes, o . . .
How 1dng have you (or patiens) been under this physiclan’s care?
011030 days, 3 1 to 12 months, [ 1to 2 years, [T 2 to 4 years, £ 4 to § years, L1 § years or more
What form of payment wag made? Check 24 many as apply.
. O Commercial mwmnee.UHenIﬂleMmeeOrguﬁmﬁomDMedicdd,DMecﬁcmDC!nmpm
I Workers' Compensation, LI Self, [ Other re
Are you (o patient) expeoted to pay & postion of this bill out of pocket? '
D Yes, I No © . .
Huﬂwplwﬁmnatﬁumdmebiuiumyway,ﬁrmle,m&efeeorcopaymmtmdmedormived?
O Yes, EINo
Is the fee.ar copayment in dispute?
0 Yes, @ No.
Has the physician been contacted about this complaint?
‘ R Yes, ONo .
Dates of Treatment: November of 2007

[Hegpe it Py



Describe laint here or attach. If you need more continue on reverse or on another sheet of
Three weeks ago, Dr. Fletcher told me that he was taking me

off Seroquel. TI.asked him why, and he told me, “I'm tak:l.ng

everybody off". Sessions with Dr. Fletcher last three to five minutes,

‘and during those sessions, he is mean, abusive, and confrontational.

I have been taking Seroquel for five years, axﬁrtake'momaday.

Iwascutdmmto400mgaday,arﬂtoldlwouldhetakentetallyoff

- in 30 days.

Seroquel has worked good for me, iDr.Fletcilerneverasbedhw.tSemquel

effected me, Dr. Fletcher is taking ALL inmates at SBOC off Seroquel,

Dr. Fletcher is adding Seroguel to a "black list" of drugs that are

. not going to be give at the prison. I feel that Dr. Fletcher should

put the needs of his patients aheadoftheordersofhisco:porate

mastex's desires for profit,

,Amheopiuoﬂﬂateddomm to fhis form.
The information in this complaint is true, correct and commplete to the best of my lmowledge.

Yeur signature: . B Date: JR-F-07
Mal this form to; Consumes Protection Manager -
- " Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Heirrison Avenue, G4

Boston, MA 02118

0.

et s e
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts <
Board of Registration in Medicine ?
200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330 &
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880 %
(781) 876-8200
nevzg.é:nno'l;mcx Enforcement Divislon Fax: (781) 876-8381
Legal Division Fax: (781) 876-8380 2
THIOTHY P. MURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383
REDA
November 5, 2008 CTED Copy

James R. Fletcher, M.D.

Re:  Docket Number: 08-019
Dear Dr, Fletcher:

» * The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met today and considered S
the above referenced complaint. The members determined that a Letter of Concern would
appropriately address the issues raised in the complaint, '

The Committee is concemed that you did not tell your patient about policy changes, the reasons
for medication changes, and the futire plan of treatment. Effective communication is the
cornerstone of any successful physician/patient relationship.

The Committee has determined that no further action is warranted and the complaint has been

closed. Despite the decision to close the complaint, the Board reserves the right to reopen the
complaint should you commit any violations of Board statutes or regulations in the future.

Sincerely,

/jm

Peter G. Paige, M.D.
Complaint Committee Chair

PGP/ph

4] Visit Qur Website At: http://www.massmedbogard org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefiekt, Massachusetts 01880
(781) 876-8200

DAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Divislon Fax: (781) 876-8381
TIMOTHY P. MURRAY Legal Divlsiop Fax: (781) 876-8380
LIEUTERANT GOVEREOR Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383

November 6, 2008

Re:  JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number; 08-019

Dear
The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met and
carefully considered the information you furnished regarding Dr. Fletcher. A copy of

your complaint was sent to Dr. Fletcher, who was required to respond in wiiting to the
Board regarding the issues that you raised.

After a thorough review of the evidence, the Committee determined that your
complaint and Dr. Fletcher‘s response should be placed in his permanent record and that
a Letter of Concemn should be sent to Dr Fletcher,. A copy of that letter is enclosed.’
While the Committee declined to recommend the initiation of formal disciplinary action
in this matter, it is appreciative of your actions in bringing this matter to its attention.

Should you have any questions I can be reached at the number or address above.

Very truly yours,

Paula Hannon

Consumer Protection Coordinator

PH/jec
Enclosure

g2 80/ L

O Visit Our Website At: http//www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 2
Board of Registration in Medicine Q
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 8
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 i
(617) 654-9800
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcament Division Fax: (617) 451-0568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GeNwRHeR " Efgal Division Pax: (617) 857-8453 SRS SR .
TIMOTHY P, MURRAY Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9358 RANCY ACHIN AUDES
January 14, 2008
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
James R. Fletcher. M.D. ?00L 0810 0000 7k55 O&L30

Re:
Docket Number: 08-019

Dear Dr. Fletcher;

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed material. As
part of your response, you may include any materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter. Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

You are welcome to have an attorney represent you in this matter. Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign or co-
sign it as the licensee.

Your response must be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty days. This time frame
commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.

Thank you for your attention to this request,

Very truly yours,

s N Reoean

Jennifer Brown
Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/jec
Enclosure

Visit Qur Website Al: hitp:.//www.massmedboard.org




Commonwealth of Massachusetts <
Board of Registration in Medicine N
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 8
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 b4
(617) 654-9800
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
GOVERNaR Legal Division Fax: (817) 357-8453 BOAND CHAR “
I:g;?;’;‘.}?;ﬁ.‘t’?aﬁsx Licensing Division Fax: (617) 426-9358 ““&f;&f‘g'&ggg‘)ﬁ:

January 14, 2008

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-019

Dear

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
correspondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letter. '

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above,

Very truly yours,
w . Broonrn
Jennifer Brown

Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/jec

k] Visit Ovr Website At: htip://www.massmedboard.org
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Ci
Commonwealth of Massachuseits m §
Board of Registration in Medicine e X
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 g &
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 . o
{617) 854-9800 &

DEVAL L, PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (617) 451-9568 MARTIN CRANE, MD
TI“OT"::E“":: . Legai Divislon Fax: (617) 357-8453 SOARD CHAIR g
LIEUTENAKT SOVERNCA Licensing Division Fax: (817) 426-9368 A o

February 6, 2008

Re:  JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-019

Dear
Enclosed please find 2 copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there
is a disposition in this matter.

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033,

Very truly yours,

%n:t_.._._.,
" Jennifer A. Brown

Consumer Protection Manager

JAB/bmh
Enclosure

Visit Qur Website At: htip.//www.massmedboard.org
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CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES, INC.

PROVIDING ON-SITE MENTAL HEALTHCARE

James Fletcher, MD
Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center
P.O. Box 3000

Shirley, MA

01464

REGENED

Consumer Protection Manager
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Board of Registration in Medicine JAN 2.2 2008
g?s&fl\ﬁn Avenue, G-4 _ sgargi aJ‘ ﬁ&ﬁ?ﬁm
02118

January 17, 2008

RE:

Docket Number: 08-019
Dear Ms. Brown,

Seroquel® was taken off the formulary for the Department of Corrections by a decision
of the State Board of Pharmacy Services’ Executive Pharmacy and Theraputics
Commiites effective November 1, 2007. No advance waming was given prescribers
working in this system. Orders for tapering amounts only were to be honored thus
allowing some time to adjust pharmacologic regimens on a case-by-case basis.

I hope this reply addresses your concerns,

£5 BOELAL

—
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OEC 17 2007
Boar ah?.-.,g,: :
cisiratio
In Madicing !
COMPLAINT FORM -
Please tyve or print cleatly, and provide ali of the information requested,
g Mrws.  Your FirstName Your Lest Name Patient Name (if different)
Ms. .
B Mr,
Street Address Mailing Address (if different)
City State Zip Code
Business/Daytime Phone Home Phone

Complaint against MDY . D.G. » Acupunicturist

(For complaints agatnst Chiropractors, Psychologists, Optometrists or Podiatrists, please contact the Division
of Professional Licensure at {61T) 727-7406, or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, For complaints

against Dentists, Nurses or Physician Assistants, please contact the Division of Health Prolessions Licensure

2t (800) 414-0168 or 239 Causeway Street, Boston, MA 02114, ) '
This complaint cannot be processed without the fill name of the physiclan or acupuncturist. Please verify spelling,
Full Name (First & Last) of Physician or Acupuncturist (one name per form) Photocopies are acceptable,

James R, Fletcher

Address

P.0. Box 8000

City State Zip Code
Shirley MA 01464~-8000
Business Phone

Name and Location of Health Care Facility (if kmown) )
MM Correctional Services, 20 Administration ®d., Bridgewater, MA 02324

Nature of Complaint

v § Substandard Medica)l Care Im ] Drug Dealing

(] Professional Miseonduet - 0 Criminal Conviction

=] Sexual Miscondnct o Patient Neglect/Abandonment

a3 Rude or Discourteous Behavior (] " Unlawful Discrimination

(] Impaired by Alcohol or Drugs 0 Billing for Services Not Rendered
0 Impaired by Mental or Bmotional lliness 3 FPailure to Supervise Staff .
] Failure to Provide Medical Records (4] False Advertising -

a Overcharge for Medical Records a Fraud

OOTHER

&5 BOsEL/L
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Pailure to complete and sign this release may prevent invesﬁgajm of your complaint.

Release of Medical Records and Information
Patient Name: , - Date of Birth: __
Address:

THEREBY AUTHORIZE ANY AND ALL BEALTHCARE PROVIDERS OR INSTITUTIONS TO RELEASE
ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO, AND TO DISCUSS MY MEDICAL CARE WITH, THE
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE..

Signature of Patlent: . Date: /2/// g//O' 7

(Or Legal Representative)

IFURTHER AUTHORIZE MY MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER(S) TO DISCUSS EVALUATIONS,
DIAGNOSES OR TREATMENT ANDYOR RELEASE ANY AND ALL OF MY MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE -
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE. THIS AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTS A
WAIVER OF THE PSYCHOTHER A PIST-PA TIRNT PRIVILEGE, AS DESCRIBED IN G 1. ¢, 233,§ 20B,
Signature of Patient, _ _ Date: /& [/ 3/ a 7
(Or Lega) Representative) r7

MHM Correctional Services, 20 Administration Rd., Bridgewater, MA 02324

Health Services, SBOC, P.O. Box 8000, Shirley, MA 01464-8000

FPlease Hst the nasnes and addresses of all healiheare providers and institutions that provided treatment which may relate o this complaint. .

¥ you are not the patient, what is your relationship to the patient?
0 Spouse, O Parent, 1T Child, £1 Other Relative B Friend, [ Attorney, OO Other
Has this physician provided treatment in the past? (Do not count the tréatment in this cotnplaint.)
Bl Yes, O No
Is this physician the person you (or patient) ususlly see when you (or patient) are fli?
) Yes, ONo '
How fong have you (ot patient) been under this physician’s care? )
O 1 to 30 days, §} 1 to 12 months, 1 1 to 2 years, 01 2 to 4 years, [14 to 8 years, IJ 8 years or more
What form of payment was made? Check as many as apply.
O Commercial Insurance, [ Health Maintenance Organization, O Medicatd, 1) Medicare, O Champus
O Workers' Compensation, O] Self, Bl Other _Prisoner/State Care
Are you (or patient) sxpected to pay a portion of this bifl out of pocket?
B Yes, TXNo . i
Has the physician adjusted the bill in any way, for example, was the fee or copayment reduced or wajved?
O Yes, A No
Is the fee or copayment in dispute?
OYes, ENo
Has the physician been contacted about this complaint?
O Yes, B No
Dates of Treatment:  NOVETber of 2007

e e —— e
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Describe your laint heve or sttach. Jf you need more space, continme on reverse of on another sheet of

I was told at medication call that my Seroguel was being cut, that I was

being weaned off, by Dr. Fletcher. Dr. Fletcher did not see me or

otherwise speak with me prior to cutting my medication.

IwastoldbythenursethatIwasgoingtobetakenbotallyoffSeroquel

within a month. The murse told me that this was being done, because

everybedy in the prison was being taken off seroquel.

I Go not think it is right for Dr. Fletcher to take me off medications

without seeing me, or take me off medications that have worked for me, .

because he is taking everybody off that drug. 'Has the drug been

re-called or otherwise taken off the market?

.Altach copies of related documents to this form,
The information in this complaint is true, correct and complete to the best of my kmwledge.

Your signature: Date; ZZ// 5/ a
Malk this form to: Conwmer Protection Manager

Board of Registration in Medicine

560 Harrison Avenue, G-4

Boston, MA 02118

L
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TIMOTHY P. MURRAY

Commonwealth of Ma_ssachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefletd, Massachusetts 01880
{(781) 876-8200

DEVAL L. PATRICK
GOVERNOR

Enforcement Division Fax: (781) 876-8381
Legal Division Fax: (781) 876-8380

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383
REDACTED copy
February 10, 2009
James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Re:

Docket Number: 08-356
Dear Dr. Fletcher:

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on February 4,
2009 and carefully considered the information both you and the complainant furnished in the
above-referenced matter.

. The Committee has determined that no further action was warranted and the matter has
been closed. Please note that althongh the Complaint Committee decided to close this complaint,
the Board reserves the right to reopen this case should you eommit any violations of Board
statutes or regulations in the future.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the number or address
listed above,

Very truly your,

Marjorie Campbell,
Manager, Clinical Care U

MClgg

£8 S0 /80

Visit Our Website At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org
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DEVAL L. PATRICK-
GOVERNOR

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY
LIEUTENANT

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880
{781) 876-8200

Enforcement Division Fax: (781) 876-8381

Legal Division Fax: (781) 876-8380
pd Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383

February 10, 2009

Re:  JamesR. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-356

* Dear’

The Complaint Committee of the Board of Registration in Medicine met on
February 4, 2009 and carefully considered the information you furnished regarding your
complaint against the physician referenced above. Your complaint, the physician’s
response, and the medical records were thoroughly reviewed.

The Committee has decided to close this complaint. Additionally, the Committee
wants you to know that your complaint and the physician’s response have been placed in
the permanent record of the physician.

. The Committee members appreciate your efforts in bringing this.matter to thieir

on. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at the
address or number listed above,

Very truly yours,

Manager, Clinical Care Unit

MC/gg

€5 G60-/ELT0

Visit Our Website At: htlp:/fwww.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Sulte 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880
(781) £76-8200

DEVAL L, PATRIGK
QOVERNOA

Enfoercamant Division Fax: (781) 876-8381
Legal Division Fax: (781) 876-8380

TIMOTHY P. WURRAY
u“ RRA Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383

August 14,2008
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
James R. Fletcher, M.D.

Re: ) ) _
Docket Number: 08-356 J00kL 3450 0003 045 748k

Dear Dr. Flatcher:

The Board of Registration in Medicine has received a complaint regarding your conduct in the
practice of medicine, a copy of which is enclosed.

Please provide both a written response, signed by you, to the issues raised in the enclosed
material, along with your complete medical record on this patient including but limited to any
and all correspondence, photographs, lab reports and radiology reports. As part of your response,
you may include any additional materials you feel are relevant in connection with the
investigation of this matter. Pursuant to Board regulations and statutes, the person filing the
enclosed complaint may have access to your response.

Youareweloomctohavemattomeyrepmsentyouinthismatter. Please note that if an attorney
does represent you, either you or your attorney may write your response, but you must sign ot co-
sign it as the licensee. -

Your response must be sent to me, at the address above, within thirty déys. This time frame
commences on the date listed above. After your response is received, the case will be reviewed
and a determination will be made about how to proceed. You will be notified of this decision.
Thank you for your attention fo this request.
Vexy truly yours,
ula Hannon .
Consurner Protection Coordinator

PH/bmh
Enclosure

BDASAFD
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Visit Our Webslte At: hitp://www.massmedboard.org



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 41880

(781) 878-8200
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (781) 876-8381
’ m'm:""m“ Legal Division Fax: {781) 878-8380
‘LIHOTIIY P'cm Licensing Division Fax: (781) 878-3383
August 14, 2008

Re:  James R. Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number: 08-356

Dear ' .

Your complaint regarding the physician named above has been received. The
physician involved has been asked to respond in writing to your complaint. Any future
cotrespondence regarding your complaint should include the name of the physician and
the docket number as it appears in this letter,

If you wish to bring additional information bearing on your complaint to the
attention of the Board, please furnish it in writing to me at the address above.

Yy yours,

bt ata

Consumer Protection Coordinator
PH/bmh

L) Visit Our Website At: hitp:/www.massmedboard.org
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Commonwealth of Massachusetis
Board of Registration in Medicine

200 Harvard Mill Square, Suite 330
Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880

(781) 878-8200
DEVAL L. PATRICK Enforcement Division Fax: (781) §78-8381
TINOTHY P. MURRAY e Dhaet P e
n 3 ¥ Licensing Division Fax: (781) 876-8383
September 16, 2008

Re: JamesR, Fletcher, M.D.
Docket Number; 08-356

Dear .

Enclosed please find a copy of Dr. Fletcher’s response. You will be notified when there

is a disposition in this matter.

In the meantime if you have any questions, I can be reached at (617) 654-9800 ext. 4033.

Very tmyly yours,

MLM

Panla Hannon .

Consurner Protection Coordinator
PH/jec
Enclosure

L #] Visit Our Websile At: http://www.nassmedboard.org
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' .CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES, INC,

PROVIDING QISITE MENTAL HEALTHCARE

James Fletcher, MD
Sotza-Baranowski Cotrectional Center
P.O. Box 8000 - - '
Shirley, MA

01464

£8 GOrEt 720

R
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Consumer Protection Manager f’«b
Commonwealth of Massachusetts ) e
Board of Registration in Medicine f op 23
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4 4 of Reglstration

ggﬁ‘t?’ MA B Medicine

September 16, 2007

RB:
Déckpt N}nnl:ier:- 08-356:

.Dmr'h/is- Hannon,

Pursnant to your requests, I have forwarded your request for redical records to Mr.
Russell Phelps, the Health Service Administrator at Souza Baranowski Correctional
Center. I do not, as a contact employee, have the authority to release any information on
any inmate. Your request for policies relevant to Inmate - compliant is
forwarded to the Chief Psychiatrist for MM Services, the vendor of mental health
services for the Massachusetis Department of Correction,

I hope this reply addresses your concerns,
S

Jdu#s Fletcher, MD

CC:  Russell Phelps, ESA Souza Baranowski Correctional Center, Shirley
Massachusetts
Dr. Aminadav Zakai, Chief Psychiatrist, MHM Services, Norton, Massachusctts
Ms. Kate Elliot, Mental Health Director, Souza Baranowski Comrectional Center,
Shirley, Massachusetts
file
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE

Middlesex, ss. Adjudicatory Case No.2014-041
)

In the Matter of )
) Order

James R. Fietcher, M.D. )
)

On the date referenced below, at a duly convened meeting of the Board of
Registration in Medicine (the "Board"), the Board considered the statement of the above-
named physician setting forth the terms of resignation attached hereto and pursuant to
243 CMR 1.05(5)a), during the pendency of an investigation by the Board.

Having determined that the resignation is in conformity with the requirements of
243 CMR 1.05(5)(a), the Board voted to accept the resignation, effective as of
October 8, 2014.

The Respondent shall provide a complete copy of this Resignation and Order
within (10) days by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by hand delivery to the
following designaied entities: any in- or out-of-state hospital, nursing home, clinic, other
licensed facility, or municipal, state, or federal facility at which he practices medicine;
any in-or oul-of-state health maintenance organization with whom he has privileges or
any other kind of association; any state agency, in- or out-of-state, with which he has a
provider contract; any in- or out-of-state medical employer, whether or not he practices
medicine there; and the state licensing boards of all states in which he has any kind of
license to practice medicine, and the Drug Enforcement Administration Boston Diversion
Group and the DPH Drug Control Program. The Respondent shall also provide this
notification to any such designated entities with which he becomes associated for the
duration of this Resignation and Order. The Respondent is further directed to certify 10
the Board within ten (10) days that he has complied with this directive.

Caﬂmb-pﬁd-mm,m

Date: November 3, 2014

Candace Lapidus Sloane, M.D.
Chair

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL il lnging)
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS By

Middlesex, ss Board of Registration in Medicine 't;

wpd abaetd

Adjudicatory No. 2014-041

In the Matter of

JAMES R, FLETCHER, M.D.
Registration No., 52139

RESIGNATION

1, James R. Fletcher, M.D., being duly sworn, depose and state:

1. I desire to resign my license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
pursuant 10 the terms of 243 CMR 1.05(5)(a).

2. My resignation is tendered voluntarily.

3. i realize that this resignation is a final act that deprives me of all privileges of registration
and is not subject to reconsideration or judicial review.

4, 1 will resign any other licenses contemporaneously with my resignation in Massachusetts,
and | will make no attempt to seek licensure elsewhere.

5. 1 understand that my resignation is a disciplinary action that is reportable to any national

data reporting agency, pursuant 1o G.L. c. 112, §2.

Signed under the penalties of perjury this__~® day of Ocl 20 _[i‘l'

Jam&ﬁ]clc‘&r, M"D/

Then personally appeared before me the above-named James R. Fletcher, M.D. who
signed the foregoing resignation in my presence and acknowledged said resignation 1o be his free
act and deed.

Dated: /0[,@;/; v @ﬂ%@ Mw

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

RHONDA SULLIVAN
. Netary Public

) Commonveaith of Maasachusetis
- Mycmmﬁmapmmzz.zms




